

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE TO TEXAS'S REQUEST
FOR A JUDICIAL DECLARATION TO CONFIRM THE LEGAL ISSUES
PREVIOUSLY DECIDED AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE
INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE THEREON**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
DAVID A. ROMAN
Special Assistant Attorneys General
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.
500 Marquette Avenue NW, Suite 700
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
505-242-2228
marcus@roblesrael.com

**Counsel of Record*

BENNET W. RALEY
LISA M. THOMPSON
MICHAEL A. KOPP
Special Assistant Attorneys General
TROUT RALEY
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80203
303-861-1963

February 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Texas’s Motion on Law of the Case Should be Denied 1

 A. Standard of Review 1

 1. In Original Actions, the Principles of Finality and Rest and Repose Apply to Issues Directly Discussed and Decided by the Court 1

 2. Special Master Recommendations Have No Effect Unless Adopted by the Court 2

 B. The Court Did Not Unambiguously Decide the Determinations Proposed by Texas 4

 1. Texas Extends the 2018 Decision Too Far 4

 2. Texas Misconstrues the Court’s Precedent 5

 3. The First Interim Report Was Not Adopted by the Court 8

 4. The Mandate Rule Does Not Alter the Result 10

 C. Texas’s Proposed Determinations 10

 1. Texas Proposed Determination No. 1 11

 2. Texas Proposed Determination No. 2 11

 3. Texas Proposed Determination No. 3 12

 4. Texas Proposed Determination No. 4 13

 5. Texas Proposed Determination No. 5 14

 D. In Contrast, Several of Texas’s Proposed “Principal Decisions” Are Law of the Case 15

 E. New Mexico Recognizes Its Prior Concessions 21

II. Texas’s Motion In Limine Should Be Denied23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc., 579 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2009)2

Arizona v. California, 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....5

Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... 5-7

California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....22

City of El Paso ex rel. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. Reynolds, 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983)4

Colorado v. New Mexico, 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....2

DeWeerth v. Baldinger, 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1995).....2, 11

Florida v. Georgia, __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)2, 25

Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co., 304 U.S. 92 (1938)..... 14-15

Illinois v. Indiana, 338 U.S. 856 (1949)9

Illinois v. Stevenson, 12 N.E.3d 179 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)24

Kansas v. Colorado, 543 U.S. 86 (2004).....15

Kansas v. Nebraska, __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....9, 13-14, 15, 24-25

Kitchen v. Arkansas, 607 S.W.2d 345 (Ark. 1980).....24

Louisiana v. Mississippi, 466 U.S. 96 (1984).....9, 12

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)2

Mississippi v. Arkansas, 415 U.S. 289 (1974)3

Mississippi v. Louisiana, 346 U.S. 862 (1953).....3

Montana v. Wyoming, 563 U.S. 368 (2011)13, 15

Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....2

Rhode Island v. Massachusetts, 39 U.S. 201 (1840)10

Tarrant Reg. Water Dist. v. Hermann, 569 U.S. 614 (2013)15

TecSec, Inc. v. Internat’l Bus. Machs. Corp., 731 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 1-2

Texas v. New Mexico, 446 U.S. 540 (1980).....9

Texas v New Mexico, 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....4-5, 8-10,16-20, 25

United States v. Marr, 760 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2014).....23

<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)	9
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	3
<i>United States v. Wyoming</i> , 331 U.S. 440 (1947)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Dept. of Labor v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 131 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Utah v. Shaffer</i> , 725 P.2d 1301 (Utah 1986).....	24
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	15
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 1231 (1988) (mem.).....	6
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 488 U.S. 921 (1988) (mem.).....	6
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	1, 5-7, 24

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. §383.....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Guide for Special Masters in Original Cases Before the Supreme Court of the United States (Oct. Term 2004)	2-3, 25
<i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , Memorandum of Decision of the Special Master on Tennessee’s Motion to Dismiss, Memphis and Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division’s Motion to Dismiss, and Mississippi’s Motion to Exclude at 35 (Aug. 12, 2016) (“2016 Mem. of Dec.”), available as Docket No. 55 at https://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/special-master	3
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 10.12, 653 (10th ed. 2013).....	2
Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d § 4478.....	11
